CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

ORDINANCE No. 544

AN ORDINANCE REFERRING TO THE LEGAL VOTERS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD PROPOSAL FOR THE DISPOSITION BY SALE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY; REFERRING TO THE LEGAL VOTERS OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD THE QUESTION OF ESTABLISHING A NEW CITY TAX BASE; DIRECTING THE GIVING OF NOTICE; PRESCRIBING BALLOT TITLES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: There is hereby referred to the voters of the City of Sherwood at the general election to be held within the City on November 8, 1966, the following proposition with the following applicable ballot title:

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Submitted to the Voters by the City Council

Vote Yes or No

YES

NO

Shall the City Council of Sherwood, Oregon, be authorized to sell and convey to the highest bidder for cash those certain real premises comprising the residence and lot conveyed to the City of Sherwood, Oregon, by Oscar Olsen by deed dated *Munuary 3,1958* and recorded in Book 40 fat Page 109, Deed Records of Washington County, Oregon, located on the Westerly-most corner of the intersection of Third Street with Washington Street in the City of Sherwood, Oregon.

Section 2. There is hereby referred to the voters of the City of Sherwood, Oregon, at the general election to be held within the City on November 8, 1966, the following proposition with the following applicable ballot title:

CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

Submitted to the Voters by the City Council

Constitution.

Shall the City of Sherwood establish a new City tax base by increasing the present tax YES base for the Year 1966-67 in the sum of \$6,302.01 to the sum of \$25,000.00 to be first effective as a new tax base for the Year 1967-68 NO

in accordance with Article XI Section 11 Oregon

YES

Vote Yes or No

55.

54.

Section 3. The City Recorder be, and she is hereby, authorized and directed to cause to have published in the Tri-City News, a newspaper published and of general circulation in the City of Sherwood, Oregon, notice of the foregoing proposals to be submitted to the voters at the election of November 8, 1966, in the issues of said newspaper published on October 27 and November 3, 1966, and by posting notices thereof in not less than three public places in the City of Sherwood, Oregon, not less than ten days prior to the date of said election.

Section 4. Inasmuch as it is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Sherwood that the foregoing matters be resolved with the least possible delay and be submitted to the voters at the general election within the City on November 8, 1966, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by the City Council and its approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council this $20^{\frac{16}{2}}$ day of October, 1966, by the following vote: Yes $\frac{14}{2}$; No ____.

Submitted to the Mayor this $20^{\frac{14}{2}}$ day of October, 1966; Approved by the Mayor this $20^{\frac{14}{2}}$ day of October, 1966.

Attest: Allis Recorder